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LOK SABHA

Friday, December 2, WJl/Agraha-
yana 11, 1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr Speaker in the Chair]

WELCOME TO IRANIAN PARLIA­
MENTARY DELEGATION

MR. SPEAKER: Hon. Members, at the outset. I have to make an announcement.

On my own behalf and, on behalf of Hon’ble Members of the House, I have great pleasure in welcoming His Excellency Mr. Jafar Sharif Emami, President of the Iranian Senate, Madam Sharif Emami and the Hon’ble Members of the Iranian Parliamentary Delegation who are on a visit to India as our honoured guests. The other Hon’ble Members of the delegation are:—

(1) Mr. Mohammad Reza Jslili
Naini

(2) Dr. Nasrollah Mozhdehi

(3) Mr. Eissa Tadayon

(4) Mr. Nour Ali Sahabi

(5) Madam Motalieh Naini Taba

(6) Mr. Mustafa Jaferi

(7) Mr. Ali Reza Shafaie

(8) Mr. Nasser Khodabandeh.

The delegation arrived here early this morning and will be in India till the ,9th December. They are now seated in the Special Box. We wish them a happy and fruitful stay in our country. Through them we convey our greetings and best wishes to His Imperial Majesty the Shahanshah Arya-
mehr, Esteemed Parliament, Government and the people of Iran.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 244.

Shri Md. Hayat Ali is not here. Next question.

SHRI O. V. ALAGESAN*: Sir, it is a very important question.

MR. SPEAKER: What can I do? I cannot put the question. It is not permitted under the rules.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, there is a convention that the Speaker can put the question.

MR. SPEAKER: I cannot put the question. Q. No. 245.
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tt f̂flrr % 15R-5 '*r vrsrr-fjfeR *pm t7

10 T̂ FE % 5 I

qrOTT̂r)-̂, sft mk ?fr*r | f̂r̂Tt

30 *rrar ̂   «pt  îjq̂ rT #,
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SIIRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Speaker,

Sir, the hon’ble Minister while replying could not explain the question that has been put, namely, to slash down the excise duty on all important inputs of agricultural production. Sir, in Southern States the Central Excise levy is go high that farmers,cannot do modernization in agriculture. As a result thereof there is a vast exodus of people from agriculture to other professions.

They are all dealing in clothes or other things; they are trading in them.
It is very important that even a small cultivator should go into modern agriculture. During the last ten months, remuneifctive prices have not been given to the farmers. They are not re*
moving the excise duty and other taxes. How can they invest in inputs ior increases -production. During the last ten months production in agriculture has gone down to a considerable extent.

MR. SPEAKER: What is the question?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Would the Ministry consider complete abolition of excise duty on agricultural inputs, pesticides. fertilisers? Will they evolve a new policy because large sections of people are engaged in agriculture?

MR. SPEAKER: You cannot convert the question into a debating hour.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Large sections of the people will be ruined if there is duty like this. Therefore I am asking for complete abolition of excise duties.

MR'. SPEAKER: The longer the question. the shorter can be the answer.

SHRI SATISH AGRAWAL: The duly on fertilizers has not been imposed by this government; it was imposed by the Congress Government in 1969-

70.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I am asking the present government. What is It doing?

SHRI SATISH AGRAWAL: For my hon. friend's information. I may say that the duty was increased from ten per cent to 15 per cent in 1972-73; it is not this government which increased it..............(Interruptions).  Whatever facts and figures have been given, they were with us. Whatever the government will deem proper in the interest of the farmers, that will be considered at the appropriate time. On this question nothing else is to be added to my answer.
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE AND
REVENUE AND  BANKING  (SHRI

H. M. PATEL): The hon. Member wants to know what steps are being taken in regard to various proposals made in the Janata party economic policy statement. Naturally that statement will be given full consideration by the government, including this particular point about what reduction shall be made in fertilizer. I think that in the statement it is stated that even If it is to be abolished it is progressively over a period of time.
These matters will be given full consideration and in due course‘“WêTi611 inform the House of what we have decided.

SHRI V. ARUNACHALAM: The

Tarmlnadu Government has granted some concession in the price of fertilisers and pesticides to the farmers of cyclone hit areas. In addition to that, as a gesture on the part of this Government. will this government come forward to reduce the price of fertilisers and pesticides by about 25 per cent to the farmers of cyclone hit ar'-'as for this year aI least?

SHR! SATISH AGRAWAL; The fixation 0f prices is not being done by the Finance Ministry.

MR. SPEAKER: His question is, are you going to give any concession to Tamil Nadu and Andhra?

SHRI H. M. PATEL: I have already said that these things are going to be considered as to what assistance Is needed to those who are affected In any serious way by any calamity.

These points will also be given fullest consideration and whatever concessions are necessary, they will be given.
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SHRI H. M. PATEL: I regret I cannot give the exact date, etc. now. But I tun assure hirr. that we are trying to take decision as quickly as possible.

Loss suffered by S.T.C. due to non-supply of salt to Bangladesh

*246. SHRI M. A.  HANNAN  AL­
HAJ- Will the Minister of COMMER­
CE AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO­

OPER \TION be pleased to state-

(a) whether S.T.C. entered into an agreement with Bangladesh for supply of salt to Bangladesh;

(b) if so, whether S.T.C. did not supply the salt and asked the private parties to supply the same;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor and losses S.T.C. has to suffer for non-

suppl> of the salt by itself; and

(d) what was the exact quantity to b«> supplied and what quantity has since been supplied and the reason for not supplying the balance?

THE MINISTER  OF  STATE  I NT
THE  MINISTRY  OF  COMMERCE

AND CIVIL SUPPLIES  AND  CO­
OPERATION tSHRi ARIF BAIG) (a)
Yes, Sir.

(bi 10 (d). S. T. C. had entered into a contract on 25-7-1977 with the Government of Bangladesh for supply of 50,000 tonnes of salt to that country during 1977-78. On account of non-

